management policies to ensure that the net exposure is at an acceptable level.

The Company is not exposed to any foreign exchange risk.

SAR1310007 • Keong_Hong_AR2013 • 02/01/2014 18:30 • 23_K_Hong_Note.indd SAR1310007 • Keong_Hong_AR2013 • 02/01/2014 18:30 • 23_K_Hong_Note.indd

KEONG HONG HOLDINGS LIMITED

ANNUAL REPORT 201396

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the financial year ended 30 September 2013

32. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS, FINANCIAL RISKS AND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

32.2 Market risk (Continued)

(ii) Foreign exchange risk management (Continued)

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The following table details the sensitivity to a 5% increase and decrease in the relevant foreign currencies

against the functional currency of the entities within the Group. The 5% is the sensitivity rate used when

reporting foreign currency risk internally to key management personnel and represents the management’s

assessment of the possible change in foreign exchange rates.

The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and

adjusts their translation at the end of the reporting period for a 5% change in foreign currency rates.

Group

Profit or loss

2013 2012

$ $

United States dollar

Strengthens against Singapore dollar 156,886 40,451

Weakens against Singapore dollar (156,886) (40,451)

Ringgit Malaysia

Strengthens against Singapore dollar 37,301 39,846

Weakens against Singapore dollar (37,301) (39,846)

Singapore dollar

Strengthens against United States dollar 3,956,523 3,857,946

Weakens against United States dollar (3,956,523) (3,857,946)

Maldives Rufiyaa

Strengthens against United States dollar 32,567 33,330

Weakens against United States dollar (32,567) (33,330)

(iii) Interest rate risk

The Group’s exposure to market risk for changes in interest rates relates primarily to bank borrowing

and finance lease payables as shown in Note 16 and 17 to the financial statements.

The Group’s results are affected by changes in interest rates due to the impact of such changes on

interest expenses from bank borrowing and finance lease payables which are at floating interest rates.

It is the Group’s policy to obtain quotes from banks to ensure that the most favourable rates are made

available to the Group.

However, as at the end of the reporting period, the Group does not have exposure to changes in interest